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Senate Journal 
 

First Regular Session of the Sixtieth Legislature 

of the State of Oklahoma 

Fifty-ninth Legislative Day, Monday, May 19, 2025 

 

 

The Senate was called to order by Senator Howard. 

 

Roll Call: 

 

Present: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, 

Deevers, Dossett, Frix, Gillespie, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Grellner, Guthrie, Hall, 

Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Hines, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kern, Kirt, Mann, McIntosh, Murdock, 

Nice, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried, 

Standridge, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver and Wingard.—46. 

 

Excused: Woods.—1. 

 

Vacancy: District 8.—1. 

 

Senator Howard declared a quorum present. 

 

The prayer was offered by Senator Roland Pederson. 

 

 

REPORT OF ENGROSSED AND ENROLLED MEASURES 

 

SBs 68, 250, 335, 462, 535, 562, 599, 638, 652, 799, 995, 1024, 1032 and 1083 were 

each correctly enrolled, properly signed and ordered transmitted to the Honorable House for 

signature of the Speaker. 

 

 

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE 

 

Advising passage of and transmitting for consideration Engrossed HJRs 1033, 1034 

and 1035. 

 

HJR 1033 −  By Kendrix of the House and Bergstrom of the Senate. 

A Joint Resolution approving certain proposed permanent rules of certain energy, 

agriculture, and wildlife state agencies; and directing distribution. 
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HJR 1034 −  By Kendrix of the House and Bergstrom of the Senate. 

A Joint Resolution approving certain proposed permanent rules of certain judicial and 

public safety state agencies; disapproving certain proposed permanent rule filed by the 

Office of Juvenile Affairs; disapproving certain proposed permanent rule filed by the 

Department of Public Safety; and directing distribution. 
 

HJR 1035 −  By Kendrix of the House and Bergstrom of the Senate. 

A Joint Resolution approving certain proposed permanent rules of health-related state 

agencies; disapproving certain proposed permanent rules of the Oklahoma Funeral Board, 

Board of Chiropractic Examiners, Health Care Authority, and Department of Mental Health 

and Substance Abuse Services; and directing distribution. 
 

The above-numbered measures were read the first time. 
 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF HAs 
 

HAs to SB 641 were concurred in upon motion of Senator Paxton. 
 

SB 641, as amended by the Honorable House, was read at length. 
 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 
 

Aye: Alvord, Boren, Brooks, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Frix, Gillespie, 

Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Hines, Jech, Kern, Kirt, Mann, 

Murdock, Nice, Paxton, Pederson, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, Thompson, 

Weaver and Wingard.--33. 
 

Nay: Bergstrom, Bullard, Deevers, Grellner, Guthrie, Howard, Jett, McIntosh, Prieto, 

Pugh, Sacchieri, Standridge and Stewart.--13. 
 

Excused: Woods.--1. 
 

Vacancy: District 8.--1. 
 

The bill passed. 
 

House amendments were properly signed and the above-numbered bill was referred for 

enrollment. 
 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF HAs 
 

HAs to SB 91 were concurred in upon motion of Senator Wingard. 
 

SB 91, as amended by the Honorable House, was read at length. 
 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 
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Aye: Bergstrom, Bullard, Burns, Daniels, Deevers, Frix, Gillespie, Gollihare, Grellner, 

Guthrie, Hall, Hamilton, Howard, Jett, McIntosh, Murdock, Prieto, Sacchieri, Standridge 

and Wingard.--20. 
 

Nay: Alvord, Boren, Brooks, Coleman, Dossett, Goodwin, Green, Hicks, Hines, Jech, 

Kern, Kirt, Mann, Nice, Pederson, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, 

Stewart, Thompson and Weaver.--24. 
 

Excused: Haste, Paxton and Woods.--3. 
 

Vacancy: District 8.--1. 
 

The bill failed. 
 

Pursuant to Rule 8-32, Senator Wingard served notice that the vote be reconsidered 

whereby SB 91 failed. 
 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF HAs 
 

HAs to SB 662 were concurred in upon motion of Senator Pugh. 
 

SB 662, as amended by the Honorable House, was read at length. 
 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 
 

Aye: Boren, Brooks, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Frix, Gillespie, Green, Hall, Haste, 

Hicks, Hines, Howard, Jech, Kern, Kirt, Mann, Murdock, Nice, Paxton, Pugh, Rader, 

Reinhardt, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, Thompson and Weaver.--28. 
 

Nay: Alvord, Bergstrom, Bullard, Burns, Deevers, Gollihare, Goodwin, Grellner, 

Guthrie, Hamilton, Jett, McIntosh, Pederson, Prieto, Sacchieri, Standridge, Stewart and 

Wingard.--18. 
 

Excused: Woods.--1. 
 

Vacancy: District 8.--1. 
 

The bill passed. 
 

House amendments were properly signed and the above-numbered bill was referred for 

enrollment. 
 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF HAs 
 

 HAs to SBs 20, 632, 970, and 1039 were rejected upon motion of Senator Daniels, 

conference requested, and Senate conferees to be named later. 
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Senator Daniels moved that when the clerk's desk is clear, the Senate stand adjourned 

to convene Tuesday, May 20, 2025, at 9:00 a.m., which motion prevailed. 
 

 

SCs NAMED 
 

Upon motion of Senator Daniels, Senate conferees were appointed as follows: 
 

SB 20 − Sacchieri, Jech, Frix, Alvord, Bergstrom, Weaver, Dossett 

SB 632 − Paxton, Howard, Daniels, Rader, Rosino, Pugh, Kirt 

SB 970 − Weaver, Howard, Gollihare, Jech, Rosino, Brooks 

SB 1039 − Alvord, Coleman, Grellner, Pugh, Reinhardt, Weaver, Mann 
 

 

PENDING SENATE ACTION 

HOUSE REQUEST FOR CONFERENCE 
 

Upon motion of Senator Daniels, the request of the Honorable House for conference on 

the following bills was ordered granted and Senate conferees appointed as follows: 
 

HB 1087 − GCCA 

HB 1224 − Rosino, Stanley, Haste, Pugh, Reinhardt, Thompson, Hicks 

HB 2646 − GCCA 

HB 2743 − Green, Seifried, Gollihare, Kern, Reinhardt, Boren 
 

 

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE 
 

Advising conference granted on Engrossed SBs and naming House conferees as 

follows: 
 

SB 20 - Commerce and Economic Development Oversight Committee 

SB 59 - GCCA 

SB 632 - Judiciary and Public Safety Oversight Committee 

SB 697 - Health and Human Services Oversight Committee 

SB 970 - Judiciary and Public Safety Oversight Committee 

SB 1039 - Health and Human Services Oversight Committee 
 

 

Advising rejection of SAs to the following bills, requesting conference and House 

conferees to be named later as follows: 

 

HB 2260 

HB 2262 

HB 2752 
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Advising naming House conferees on Engrossed: 

 

HB 1087 - GCCA 

HB 1224 - Health and Human Services Oversight Committee 

HB 2155 - Energy and Natural Resources Oversight Committee 

HB 2157 - GCCA 

HB 2260 - GCCA 

HB 2262 - Health and Human Services Oversight Committee 

HB 2565 - Conference Committee on Rules 

HB 2646 - GCCA 

HB 2743 - GCCA 

HB 2752 - Energy and Natural Resources Oversight Committee 

 

 

Advising fourth reading of and returning Enrolled SBs 68, 250, 335, 462, 535, 562, 

599, 638, 652, 799, 995, 1024, 1032 and 1083. 

 

The above-numbered enrolled measures were referred to the Governor. 

 

 

Advising fourth reading of and transmitting for signature Enrolled HBs 1003, 1075, 

1096, 1138, 1257, 1664, 1684, 1789, 1810 1863, 1865, 1955, 2011, 2013, 2083, 2108, 

2110, 2235, 2286, 2302, 2724, 2803, 2807 and 2837. 

 

The above-numbered enrolled measures were, after fourth reading, properly signed and 

ordered returned to the Honorable House. 

 

 

Advising the signing of and transmitting for signature Enrolled HCR 1017. 

 

The above-numbered enrolled resolution was properly signed and ordered returned to 

the Honorable House. 

 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

The following were reported by the committee named, ordered printed and placed on 

the Calendar: 

 

DO PASS, As Amended: 

 

CS for SB 1126 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Daniels, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Haste, Jech, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pugh, 

Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, Weaver 

Nays: Brooks, Dossett, Goodwin, Hicks, Kirt, Prieto, Sacchieri 
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CS for SB 1128 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Jech, Kirt, 

Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, 

Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Hicks, Murdock, Sacchieri 

 

CS for SB 1129 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Kirt, Murdock, Paxton, 

Pederson, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Brooks, Goodwin, Jech, Prieto, Sacchieri 

 

CS for SB 1135 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, 

Kirt, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, 

Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

 

CS for SB 1136 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, 

Howard, Jech, Kirt, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, 

Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Sacchieri 

 

CS for SB 1137 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, 

Howard, Jech, Kirt, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, 

Sacchieri, Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Prieto 

 

CS for SB 1140 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, 

Howard, Jech, Kirt, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, 

Sacchieri, Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Prieto 

 

CS for SB 1141 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, 

Howard, Jech, Kirt, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, 

Sacchieri, Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

 

CS for SB 1143 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, 

Howard, Jech, Kirt, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, 

Sacchieri, Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 
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CS for SB 1150 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Haste, Howard, Jech, 

Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, 

Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Goodwin, Hicks, Kirt, Prieto, Sacchieri 

 

CS for SB 1151 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Howard, 

Jech, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried, 

Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Hicks, Kirt, Prieto 

 

CS for SB 1152 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, 

Kirt, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried, 

Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Prieto 

 

CS for SB 1153 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, 

Kirt, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, 

Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

 

CS for SB 1155 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Kirt, 

Murdock, Pederson, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried, Stanley, Stewart, 

Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Prieto 

 

CS for SB 1160 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Kirt, 

Paxton, Prieto, Pugh, Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Brooks, Jech, Murdock, Pederson, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried 

 

CS for SB 1168 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kirt, 

Murdock, Pederson, Prieto, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Stanley, Stewart, 

Thompson, Weaver 

 

CS for SB 1169 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Jech, Kirt, 

Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried, 

Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 
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CS for SB 1171 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Daniels, Dossett, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kirt, 

Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried, 

Stanley, Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Goodwin 

 

CS for SB 1178 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Kirt, 

Murdock, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Stanley, Stewart, 

Thompson, Weaver 

 

CS for SB 1179 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Kirt, 

Murdock, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried, Stanley, 

Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

 

CS for SB 1180 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Kirt, 

Murdock, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried, Stanley, 

Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

 

CS for SB 1181 − Joint Committee on Appropriations and Budget 

Ayes: Brooks, Dossett, Gollihare, Goodwin, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, 

Kirt, Murdock, Paxton, Pugh, Rader, Reinhardt, Rosino, Sacchieri, Seifried, Stanley, 

Stewart, Thompson, Weaver 

Nays: Pederson, Prieto 

 

 

EXECUTIVE NOMINATION 

  

 The following executive nomination was read and referred to committee as indicated: 

 

 Tinney, Mike, Norman, as a member of the State Board of Education – Education 

 

 

CHANGE IN AUTHORS/COAUTHORS 

 

The following measures were authored/coauthored: 

 

SB 20 - Coauthored by Representative Blair 

Coauthored by Representative Chapman 

Coauthored by Representative Bashore 

Coauthored by Representative Turner 

Coauthored by Representative Shaw 

Coauthored by Representative Olsen 

Coauthored by Representative Jenkins 
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SB 684 - Coauthored by Senator Seifried 

SB 889 - Coauthored by Senator Hamilton 

 

 

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR 

 

 Advising that on May 16, 2025, Governor’s messages were received on SBs 198, 251, 

253, 473, 607, 873, 880, 906, 920, 1028 and 1112 and were filed with the Secretary of 

State. 

 

 Advising that on May 19, 2025, in accordance with Article VI, Section 11, of the 

Oklahoma Constitution, SBs 368 and 491 became law without the Governor’s signature.  

 

 

Pursuant to the Daniels motion, the Senate adjourned at 3:15 p.m. to meet Tuesday, 

May 20, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. 

 

 


